

No. 22-506

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NEBRASKA, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Citizens United,  
Citizens United Foundation, and  
The Presidential Coalition, LLC  
in Support of Respondents**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
DANIEL H. JORJANI  
CITIZENS UNITED  
1006 Penn. Ave. S.E.  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 547-5420

RICK BOYER  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 10953  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 401-2093

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
February 3, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CONSTITUTION GUARDS AGAINST EXECUTIVE INTRUSIONS INTO LEGISLATIVE POWER. . . . .	8
A. “Fill Up the Details” . . . . .	8
B. The Non-Delegation Doctrine and the Intelligible Principle Exception . . . . .	15
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S LOAN CANCELLATION PROGRAM IS UNPRECEDENTED AND NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE HEROES ACT. . . . .	19
A. The Secretary Has No Authority to Cancel Student Debt under the HEROES Act . . . . .	19
1. There is no qualifying national emergency. . . . .	19

2. The Secretary has no authority to “waive” entire loans for entire classes of borrowers . . . . .	22
B. The Unprecedented Nature of the Program Demonstrates that It Is Not Statutorily Authorized . . . . .	23
C. If the Waiver Program Is Found to Be Statutorily Authorized, the HEROES Act Is an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Power . . . . .	25
III. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO USURP LEGISLATIVE POWER REQUIRE GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Art. I, sec. 1 . . . . .	9
Art. I, sec. 9, cl. 7 . . . . .	7
<b><u>STATE CONSTITUTIONS</u></b>	
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. I . . . . .	14
Ky. Const. of 1792, Art. I, Sections 1 and 2 . . . . .	14
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 1, art. XXX . . . . .	14
Va. Const. of 1776 . . . . .	14
Vt. Const. of 1786, Ch. II, Sec. VI . . . . .	14
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) . . . . .	25
20 U.S.C. § 1087 . . . . .	25
20 U.S.C. § 1087e . . . . .	25
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa . . . . .	20
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb . . . . .	4,19,20,22
20 U.S.C. § 1098cc . . . . .	25
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003, Pub. Law No. 108-76 . . . . .	2,3,19-22,26
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) . . . . .	27
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) . . . . .	17,18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) . . . . .	7,18,28,29
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co., v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) . . . . .	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	29

<i>Mashall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) . . . . .	15
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) . . . . .	22,25
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) . . . . .	21,23,27
<i>Third Nat'l Bank in Nashville v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977) . . . . .	21
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825) . . . . .	8,26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) . . . . .	24,25,27,28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	6-8,17

#### MISCELLANEOUS

1 Annals of Cong. 789 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) . . . . .	10,11
8 Annals of Cong. 2007-2008 (1798) . . . . .	12
21 Annals of Cong. 2022 (1810) . . . . .	12
31 Annals of Cong. 1144 (1818) . . . . .	13
J. Biden, "Joe Biden Outlines New Steps to Ease Economic Burden on Working People" Medium.com (Apr. 9, 2020) . . . . .	5
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2nd Sess. 510 (1842) . . . . .	13
149 Cong. Rec. H2553-54 (Apr. 1, 2003) . . . . .	20
149 Cong. Rec. S10866 (July 31, 2003) . . . . .	20
149 Cong. Rec. E663 (Apr. 3, 2003) . . . . .	20
Congressional Research Service, "Statutory Basis for Biden Administration Student Loan Forgiveness," (Sept. 13, 2022) . . . . .	4,23
Jonathan Elliot, ed., 4 The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution . . . . .	11

Federalist No. 47, G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist Papers</u> (Liberty Fund: 2000) . . . . .	6,9
Federalist No. 51, G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist Papers</u> (Liberty Fund: 2000) . . . . .	9,10
K. Heath, “Here’s a list of the 31 national emergencies that have been in effect for years,” <i>ABC News</i> (Jan. 10, 2019). . . . .	21
J. Hood, “Before There Were Mouseholes: Resurrecting the Non-Delegation Doctrine,” 30 <i>BYU J. Pub. L.</i> 142 (2015-2016). . . . .	10, 15
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. § 150117 (2020). . . . .	25
J. Locke, <u>Two Treatises of Government</u> (Laslett, ed. 1963) . . . . .	9
James Madison, Report of the Committee to Whom Were Referred the Communications of Various States ... Concerning the Alien and Sedition Laws (1799) . . . . .	12
B. McCaughey, “Student-loan forgiveness is Biden’s ‘Hail Mary’ pass to buy votes,” <i>New York Post</i> (Aug. 25, 2022) . . . . .	5
N. Pelosi Press Release, Transcript of Pelosi Weekly Press Conference Today (July 28, 2021) . . . . .	24
Scalia & Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (Thomson West: 2012) . . . . .	21
W. Olson & A. Woll, “Executive Orders and National Emergencies: How Presidents Have Come to “Run the Country” by Usurping Legislative Power,” <i>Cato Institute</i> (Oct. 28, 1999). . . . .	20
M. Stratford and E. Daniels, “How Biden finally got to ‘yes’ on canceling student debt,” <i>Politico</i> (Aug. 25, 2022) . . . . .	23,24

C. Sunstein, “Nondelegation Canons,” 67 CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000) . . . . .	16,17
R. Emmett Tyrrell, Jr., “Biden buys the vote with student loan forgiveness,” <i>Washington Times</i> (Aug. 30, 2022) . . . . .	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, “Use of the Heroes Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans” . . . . .	20,23,25,26
